SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Original Senate Bill No. 75 by Senator Mills

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 11, line 25, after "Board of" delete "Wholesale" and after "Drug" insert "and
 <u>Device</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 15, line 2, delete "<u>for the sole purpose of ensuring</u>" and insert "<u>with the mission</u>
 <u>to ensure</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 15, lines 3 and 4, delete "that are appropriately trained and duly" and on line 4,
- 9 after "Louisiana" insert a "." and delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 through
 7
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 15, line 8, at the beginning of the line insert "In order to fulfill their mission, the
 legislature"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- 15 On page 16, line 8, after "**act.**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 9 through 14.
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 17 On page 16, delete lines 27 through 29
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 19 On page 17, line 1, after "(<u>3)</u>"insert "(<u>a)</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 17, line 4, after "<u>dismissed</u>" insert "<u>and all materials collected during the</u> <u>investigation shall be destroyed</u>"

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 17, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(b) The investigation time line established in this Paragraph may only be extended if there is an active federal agency investigation of the licensee and the federal agency requests the board not to take action against the licensee as such would impede a federal case."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 17, line 6, after "<u>report</u>" insert "<u>, including the lead investigator's</u>
 <u>recommendation,</u>"

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>

- On page 17, line 18, after "<u>law</u>" insert "<u>or regulation</u>" and after "<u>board</u>" change "<u>may</u>" to
 "<u>shall</u>"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- On page 17, line 22, after "<u>A</u>" delete "<u>plain, concise, and definite</u>" and insert "<u>plain and</u>
 <u>concise</u>" and after "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>essential</u>"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- 8 On page 17, at the end of line 29, insert "The licensee shall have thirty days to request an
- 9 informal reconsideration or may immediately file for a hearing with the division of
 10 administrative law."
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>
- On page 18, at the end of line 2, insert "<u>If the licensee does not wish to negotiate a consent</u> decree he may immediately file for a hearing with the division of administrative law."
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 15 On page 18, at the end of line 6, insert "<u>The licensee shall have thirty days from the date</u>

16 of receipt of the notice of adverse or disciplinary action by the board to file for a

- 17 <u>hearing with the division of administrative law. Such appeal shall be suspensive.</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 19 On page 18, lines 13 and 14, delete "<u>negotiate a per-appeal cost and</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 21 On page 20, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

22	"K. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to change any of the
23	following provisions and practices of the licensing boards or their licensees:
24	(1) Scope of practice of the individuals licensed by each of the boards.
25	(2) Ability to develop and administer exams, develop applications,
26	process applications, and issue licenses.
27	(3) Ability to conduct investigations, subpoena information, make
28	determinations on complaints, and issue notices regarding disciplinary actions.
29	(4) Ability to promulgate rules.
30	(5) Ability to negotiate a settlement or consent decree with a licensee.
31	(6) Ability to conduct hearings in matters that are not disciplinary or
32	adverse."

- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 23, line 26, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in</u>
 <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 27, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 37 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- 38 On page 23, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:
- 39 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest
 40 in the health care profession."
- 41 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>

- 1 On page 25, line 5, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in R.S.
- <u>36:259(A)</u>" and on line 6, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified</u>
 in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 5 On page 25, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

6 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 7 in the health care profession."

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 9 On page 25, line 21, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "identified in
- <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 22, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 <u>"identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 13 On page 25, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

14 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 15 in the health care profession."

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 17 On page 26, lines 23 and 24, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert
- 18 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 25, delete "under the authority of the office"
 19 and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 25</u>
- 21 On page 26, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest in the health care profession."

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 25 On page 28, lines 3 and 4, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "identified
- 26 <u>in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 5, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert 27 "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>
- 29 On page 28, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

30"(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest31in the health care profession."

- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 33 On page 30, line 5, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in R.S.
- 34 <u>36:259(A)</u>" and on line 6, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified</u>
 35 <u>in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 37 On page 30, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

1 "(ee) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 2 in the health care profession."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 31, lines 14 and 15, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert 4 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 16, delete "under the authority of the office" 5 and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" 6

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 8 On page 31, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 9 in the health care profession." 10

11 AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 32, lines 20 and 21, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert 12 13 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 22, delete "under the authority of the office" 14 and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 16 On page 32, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

17 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest in the health care profession." 18

19 AMENDMENT NO. 34

20 On page 34, lines 7 and 8, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified

- in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 9, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert 21 22 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 24 On page 34, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

25 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 26 in the health care profession."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 36

28 On page 35, lines 18 and 19, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 20, delete "under the authority of the office" 29

30 and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"

- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 32 On page 35, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

33 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 34 in the health care profession."

AMENDMENT NO. 38 35

36 On page 36, line 29, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in

1 AMENDMENT NO. 39

- On page 37, line 1, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S.</u>
 <u>36:259(A)</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 5 On page 37, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

6 "(ee) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 7 in the health care profession."

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 9 On page 37, line 21, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in</u>

<u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 22, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"

- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 13 On page 37, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

14 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 15 in the health care profession."

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 17 On page 38, line 25, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in
- 18 <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 26, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 19 "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 44</u>
- 21 On page 38, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest in the health care profession."

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 25 On page 39, line 18, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in
- 26 <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 19, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 27 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 46</u>
- 29 On page 39, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

30"(ee) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest31in the health care profession."

- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- 33 On page 41, lines 3 and 4, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified</u>
- in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 5, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 37 On page 41, delete lines 7 through 9 and insert the following:

1"(f) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest2in the health care profession."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 43, lines 26 and 27, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 28, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- 8 On page 44, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert the following:

9 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest in the 10 health care profession."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 44, lines 26 and 27, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 28, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 16 On page 45, before line 1, insert the following:

17 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 18 in the health care profession."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 53

20 On page 46, line 12, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in

- 20 On page 40, nile 12, delete <u>under the authority of the office</u> and insert <u>identified in</u>
 21 <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 13, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 22 "<u>identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 54</u>
- 24 On page 46, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

25 "(ee) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 26 in the health care profession."

- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 55</u>
- 28 On page 47, line 14, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in
- 29 <u>**R.S. 36:259(A)**</u>" and on line 15, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert 30 "identified in **R.S. 36:259(A)**"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- 32 On page 47, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

33 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 34 in the health care profession."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 57

36 On page 48, lines 13 and 14, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert

37 "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)" and on line 15, delete "under the authority of the office"
38 and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 58

2 On page 48, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

3 "(e) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 4 in the health care profession."

- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- 6 On page 49, line 8, delete "**under the authority of the office**" and insert "**identified in R.S.**
- 7 <u>36:259(A)</u>" and on line 9, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified</u>
 8 in R.S. 36:259(A)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 60
- 10 On page 49, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

11"(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest12in the health care profession."

- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 61
- 14 On page 50, line 20, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in</u>
- <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 21, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert
 <u>"identified in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 62
- 18 On page 50, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

19"(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest20in the health care profession."